



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9546/2024**

RITIK SHUKLA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Astha, Advocate for DHCLSC.**

versus

THE STATE (N.C.T. OF DELHI) & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the
State and SI Hariom, PS Cyber West,
& W/SI Jyoti, Crime Team West.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

05.12.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 36654/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9546/2024

The present petition has been filed under Section 528 BNSS seeking quashing of case FIR No. 40/2023 dated 14.06.2023 under Section 354(D)/509 IPC and Section 12 POCSO Act registered at PS Cyber, West, Delhi.

Issue notice.

Learned APP for the State has accepted the notice and seeks time to file status report. Learned APP submits that the present case filed under POCSO Act and the FIR may not be quashed. Learned APP further submits



that the charge-sheet has already been filed and the matter is listed for 21.12.2024 for arguments on charge.

Let the status report be filed before the next date of hearing.

Issue notice to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 through all permissible modes, returnable on 07.03.2025.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 5, 2024/AR/HT..