



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9546/2024**

RITIK SHUKLA

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Shilpa Vitthalrao Bagade,
Advocate.

versus

THE STATE (N.C.T. OF DELHI) & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State.
with SI Hariom, PS: Cyber West.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **01.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 9817/2026 (early hearing)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant is seeking early hearing of the above-captioned petition.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the present application is allowed and the above-captioned petition is taken up today.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9546/2024

4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that the case is now listed for framing of charges before the learned Trial Court. However, the present matter has been amicably settled between both the parties as they have married each other and now staying together.
5. In view of the above submission, the proceedings before the learned



Trial Court are stayed till the next date of hearing.

6. List on date already fixed i.e., 14.07.2026.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 01, 2026/vc/r