



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9546/2024**

RITIK SHUKLA

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Shilpa Vitthalrao Bagade,
Advocate.

versus

THE STATE (N.C.T. OF DELHI) & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishor Jha, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

26.05.2026

CRL.M.A. 17212/2026 (recalling of order dated 28.04.2026)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant is seeking restoration of the above-captioned petition, while recalling the order dated 28.04.2026, passed by this Court.
2. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant states that though she had withdrawn the application for early hearing i.e., CRL.M.A. 9739/2026, however, instead, inadvertently it was mentioned in the said order that the present petition i.e., CRL.M.C. 9546/2024 had been withdrawn.
4. In view of the above, the present application is allowed and the present petition i.e., CRL.M.C. 9546/2024 is restored to its original number



and form.

5. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9546/2024

6. List on 13.10.2026

7. In the meantime, the proceedings before the learned Trial Court either of the main petition or of the execution proceedings, are stayed till the next date of hearing.

8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 26, 2026/vc